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Sec. 4. 'This Act shall become effective only after its
approval by a majority vote of the City Council of the City
of Saint Paul, Ramsey County.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 554—H. F. No. 1440
[Coded]

An act relating to motor vehicles; providing for the Com-
missioner of Highways to determine colors and markings for
certain motor vehicles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [169.98] Police or patrol vehicles, mark-
ings and colors. All motor vehicles which are primarily
used in the enforcement of highway traffic regulations by any
police department, highway patrol, or peace officer shall have
uniform colors and markings as. provided herein. The com-
missioner of highways by rule or regulation shall establish
uniform colors and markings for such motor vehicles which
colors and markings shall be both distinctive and contrasting
in appearance so as to distinguish such motor vehicles from
other motor vehicles and make them easily identifiable.

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall apply to those motor vehicles
used primarily in traffic law enforcement purchased subse-
quent to the effective date herein and also subsegquent to the
effective date of any rules and regulations that the commis-
gioner shall establish pursuant to the purposes set forth in

ection 1.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 555—H. F. No. 1849
[Not Coded]

An act relating to any city of the first class now or here-
after operating under a home rule charter providing for a
commission form of government consisting of a mayor, a
comptroller, and siz commissioners, and authorizing the fizing
and payment of the annual salaries of such offictals; amending
Laws 1949, Chapter 604, Section 1, as amended.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

‘ Section 1. Laws 1949, Chapter 604, Section 1, as
amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 702, Section 1, and as
amended by Laws 1957, Chapter 933, Section 1, is "amended
to read:

Section 1. Officers’ salaries. Notwithstanding any
provision contained in any charter of any city of the first
class now or hereafter operating under a home rule charter
providing for a commission form of government, consisting
of a mayor, a comptroller, and six commigsioners, the mayor
shall be paid an annuzl salary of $10,000, the compiroller shall
be paid an annual salary of $9,500, and the commissioners
shall each be paid an annual salary of $9,000, all payable in
equal monthly installments; provided, that the amounts of any
such salaries shall be subject to change by virtue of any sub-
sequently enacted and operative applicable special low or by
virtue of any subsequently enacted amendment to the Charter
of the City of Saint Poul.

Approved April 24, 1959,

CHAPTER 556—H. F. No. 1711
[Not Coded]

An act fela,tmg to tax levies by certain counties for the
purpose of maintaining and operating the Red River Valley
Winter Shows.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Red River Valley Winter Shows, tax levy.
The board of county commissioners of the countles of Kittson, -
Roseau}Marshall, “Polk, Red Lake, Norman,”and Clearwater
may annually levy "2 tax of not to exceed one-fourth of one
mill, in excess of existing limitations, for the sole purpose
of maintaining and operating, the Red River Valley Winter
Shows and its buildings, facilities, or equipment.

Sec. 2. This act shall bécome effective only after its
approval by the board of county commissioners of the coun-
ties of Kittson, Roseau, Marshall, Polk, Red Lake, Norman,
and Clearwater by a majority vote of each.

Approved April 24, 1959.



